## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

In the Matter of Missouri-American Water Company for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it to Install, Own, Acquire, Construct, Operate, Control, Manage and Maintain Water and Sewer Systems in Lincoln County, Missouri

File No. WA-2015-0019

## ORDER APPROVING TARIFF SHEETS IN COMPLIANCE WITH COMMISSION ORDER AND GRANTING MOTION FOR EXPEDITED TREATMENT

Issue Date: January 8, 2015

Effective Date: January 14, 2015

On November 5, 2014, the Commission issued an order granting a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to Missouri-American Water Company, authorizing the company to own and operate water and sewer systems in Lincoln County, Missouri. In that order, the Commission authorized the company to file revised tariff sheets reflecting the approved authority.

On January 2, 2015, the company filed revised tariff sheets intended to comply with the Commission's order. Those sheets bear an effective date of February 1, 2015. However, the company requested approval of the tariff sheets as soon as possible to reflect its currently-operating systems.

On January 8, 2015, the Staff of the Commission filed a recommendation informing the Commission that the proposed tariff sheets are in compliance with the Commission's order. Staff recommends that the tariff sheets be approved no earlier than two days after the Commission's order approving them. Upon review of the company's pleading and Staff's recommendation, the Commission finds that the tariff sheets comply with the Commission's order and, upon a finding of good cause, will approve the tariff sheets to go into effective on January 14, 2015.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Missouri-American Water Company's motion for expedited treatment is granted.

2. Tariff File No. YW-2015-0232 is approved to become effective on January 14,

2015.

Tariff File No. YW-2015-0234 is approved to become effective on January 14,
2015.

4. This order shall become effective on January 14, 2015.

5. This file shall be closed on January 15, 2015.



## BY THE COMMISSION

orris Z

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Kennard L. Jones, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 8th day of January, 2015.